## CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

General Issues Committee Date: April 17, 2024

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JP Danko
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Application Criteria Exception for the Property Municipally Known as 75 James Street South, Hamilton - REVISED

WHEREAS the Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (the Program) is intended to incentivize property owners within strategic commercial districts to develop, redevelop or otherwise improve properties and/or buildings in a manner that will support the broader revitalization of the commercial district as well as generate new municipal property tax revenue through increased property assessments;

WHEREAS Applicants must meet Council approved Program eligibility and grant criteria;

WHEREAS Program applications are subject to a comprehensive review by the City of Hamilton's Economic Development Division and approval of all Program applications are at the absolute discretion of City Council and subject to the availability of funds.

WHEREAS above grade improvements/developments commenced prior to submitting an application are ineligible under this Program.

WHEREAS the development at 75 James Street South, Hamilton received final Site Plan Approval making the development otherwise eligible under the Program; and,

WHEREAS Hi-Rise Group Inc., the registered owner of 75 James Street South, proceeded with above grade development prior to formally submitting an application for the Program and would like to apply for the Program subsequent to the above-grade construction commencing on-site;

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That, on a one-time basis, staff be directed to accept the Program application submitted by Fengate Hamilton Lands GP Inc., the registered owner of 75 James Street South, and,
- (b) That staff be directed to review, process and bring a report back to the General Issues Committee for consideration with a recommendation on the application submitted by Fengate Hamilton Lands GP Inc., respecting 75 James Street South, in accordance with all other applicable Council approved Program terms.